### RESOLUTION

### Resolution Authorizing the Appointment of Judges of Election (14)

**WHEREAS**, Illinois law (10 ILCS/5/13-2) requires the County Board to approve the recommended Judges of Election at its July meeting in each even-numbered year; and

**WHEREAS**, the County Clerk has prepared a Report of the Selection of Election Judges for a term of two (2) years commencing with their appointment and serving until their successors are duly appointed and qualified, for approval by this Board; and

**WHEREAS**, it is requested that this County Board approve said report and request the Circuit Court to enter an order instructing the County Clerk to commission said election judges upon completion of the required training.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** by this County Board of McHenry County, Illinois that the County Clerk's Report of the Selection of Election Judges (attached hereto) for a term of two (2) years commencing with their appointment and serving until their successors are duly appointed and qualified, is hereby approved; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the Circuit Court is hereby requested to enter an order instructing the McHenry County Clerk to commission the election judges upon completion of the required training; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the County Clerk is hereby authorized to distribute a certified copy of this Resolution to the Presiding Judge of McHenry County, 22nd Judicial Circuit, the County Clerk, the Auditor, and the County Administrator.

Michael Buehler, Chairman
McHenry County Board
ATTEST:

**DATED** at Woodstock, Illinois, this 16th day of July, A.D., 2024.

Joseph J. Tirio, County Clerk



# **McHenry County Board**

County Board Room Woodstock, IL 60098 Meeting: July 16, 2024 Department: County Clerk Prepared By: Joe Tirio

### **RESOLUTION**

SUBJECT: Resolution Authorizing the Appointment of Judges of Election (14)

## **Board / Committee Action Requested:**

To approve a resolution approving Judges of Election.